
CITY OF CORAL GABLES, FLORIDA 
 

RESOLUTION 2025- 
 

RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING A 
CONTRACT MODIFICATION TO 
STONEHENGE CONSTRUCTION, LLC. 
CONTRACT NO. IFB 2024-029 PUMP 
STATION 6 FORCE MAIN REPLACEMENT 
PROJECT, PURSUANT TO SECTION 2-764 
(B) APPROVAL OF CHANGE ORDERS 
AND CONTRACT MODIFICATIONS, IN THE 
AMOUNT OF $75,000 TO COVER 
UNFORESEEN ITEMS.. 

 
 WHEREAS, Stonehenge Construction, LLC. was awarded Contract no. 
IFB 2024-029 for the Pump Station 6 Force Main Replacement project; and 

 
 WHEREAS, this contract modification is necessary to ensure the contract 
capacity is place to accommodate unforeseen items allowing the timely 
completion of this project; and  
 
 WHEREAS, it is in the city’s best interest to increase the spending 
authority on the existing contract in the estimated amount of $75,000 for the 
remaining terms of the contract in amount not exceed the available budget. 
 
   
              NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED BY THE COMMISSION OF 
THE CITY OF CORAL GABLES: 
 

Section 1.  The foregoing “Whereas” clauses are hereby ratified and 
confirmed as being true and correct and are hereby made a specific part of this 
Resolution upon adoption hereof. 

  
 Section 2. That the City Commission authorize a contract modification in 
the estimated amount of $75,000 for the remaining terms of the contract in an 
amount not to exceed the available budget for work performed under the 
contract, pursuant to Section 2-764(b) of the City’s Procurement Code.  

 
 Section 3. That this Resolution shall become effective upon the 

date of its adoption herein. 
 
 
PASSED AND ADOPTED THIS ELEVENTH DAY OF MARCH 2025. 
  
(Moved by _______, Seconded by _______) 



(Passed 0/0 vote) 
 

 
          
    _____________________________ 
      VINCE LAGO  
      MAYOR 
 
ATTEST: 
 
 
_____________________________ 
BILLY Y. URQUIA     
APPROVED AS TO FORM AND 
CITY CLERK      
 
     LEGAL SUFFICIENCY: 
      
      
          
    _____________________________ 
     CRISTINA SUAREZ 
     CITY ATTORNEY 


